In order to write off, at a consolidated level, the excess
between value in use and carrying amount, with regard to the
impairment test carried out for the six-month period ended 30
June 2020, the cost of capital (WACC) should increase by 6%.

Furthermore, growth in “as is” cash flows, as evidenced in the
final value, should be negative and 10.6% lower, and EBITDA
should be less than the “as is” plan of over € 40.2 million.

For individual CGUs, please see the following table:

WOOD GLASS MECHATRONICS TOOLING

WACC 7.4% 3.6% 6.1% 1.3%

Growth rate -14.5% -5.7% -12.2% -1.8%

EBITDA (in millions of Euro) -32.6 -3.2 -9.6 -0.3

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the results was also carried out for
each CGU: with the exception of the Tooling Division, if the
CAGR on sales revenue halves, in all other cases the value in
use remains higher than the carrying amount, even assuming
a deterioration in key parameters such as:

- 0.5% increase in the discount rate;
- 0.5% reduction in the growth rate;
- halving of the CAGR on sales revenue.

The following shows the recoverable amounts obtained after modifying the parameters indicated above:

WOOD GLASS MECHATRONICS TOOLING

WACC +0.5% CGU (CA) 157,529 24,881 59,524 8,080

CGU (RV) 302,467 42,883 113,106 9,142

Growth rate -0.5% CGU (CA) 157,529 24,881 59,524 8,080

CGU (RV) 308,917 44,003 115,683 9,339

CAGR -50% CGU (CA) 157,529 24,881 59,524 8,080

CGU (RV) 328,834 41,954 111,010 3,905

Finally, it should be noted that the estimates and budget fig-
ures to which the aforementioned parameters were applied
are calculated by the Group’s management on the basis of
past experience and expectations about the trend in the mar-
kets in which the Group operates. To this end, it should be
noted that the estimate of the recoverable amount of the
cash-generating unit requires discretion and the use of esti-
mates by management, which are particularly complex in the

current uncertainty scenario caused by the well-known pan-
demic. Therefore, the Group cannot guarantee that goodwill